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Proposals are under Consideration for Strengthening the provisions relating to restrictions on alientations in respect of lands held by the Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes in a number of States.

REPRESENTATION   FROM  M.   PS.   FOR
BROADCASTING      THEIR      VIEWS

i 240, SHRI A. D. MAM : Will the Minister   of INFORMATION
 A
ND
BROADCASTING   AND   COMMUNI-
CATIONS    be pleased to state   :

(a) whether any representation has been received by Government from the Members of Parliament requesting permission for giving them an opportunity of broadcasting their views on conditions in the Soviet
Union   ;

(b) if so, whether any reply has been sent to   them   ;   and

(c) whether Government proposes to permit Indian political parties to broadcast on the Soviet Internal Affairs ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAI.1   :

(at Yes, Sir.
(b) No. Sir. The request is under consideration.
(c) No, Sir.

BAN ON THE KANNADA FILM "SAMASKARA''

241. SHRI A. D. MANI : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Board of Film Censors has placed a ban on the Kannada Film
"Samaskara".

(b) if so, what are the grounds for such a ban ; and

(c) whether any representations have recently been received by the Board for   the
lifting of the ban ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) to (c) Yes, Sir.
The Kannada film "Samaskara" was refused a certificate by he   Central   Board   of Film
Censors   as

they were of the view that the film may wound the susceptibilities of a section of people. The producer of the film filed an appeal to Government against this decision of the Board.
The Government after examining the film, have decided to grant 'A' certificate to the film subject to some minor cuts.


•[[STAFF ARTISTES OF THE A.I.R.

 242. SHRI LAL   K. ADVANI  : DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR : SHRI   THILLAI  VILLALAN
: SHRI G.  A.  APPAN   : SFIRI S. K.
SIVAPRAKASAM

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any fresh benefits have recently been announced by Government for staff-artistes of the All India Radio ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

■f[   ] English translation.
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(c) whether t is a fact thatthe announcement kas failed 'o allay the grievances of t ie staff artistes who have announced the
(d) the step' being taken by Government to 1 this discontent ?]


ttTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The requisite information is contained in the statement enclosed.

(c) Some Staff Artistes have cxp the felling that more benefits should be given.

(d) Government are considering further steps in the matter.

STATEMENT

The following concessions to Staff Artistes have been recently announced.

i. Merger of a portion of Dearness Allowance in the basic fee of Staff Artiste as in the case of regular Government servants.

2. Disbursement of monthly fees to Staff Artistes drawing fees upto Rs. 500 p-m- on the last working day of the month as in the case of certain Government servants   of
comparable    emoluments.

3. Grant of Extraordinary Leave on the same terms and conditions as applicable to temporary Government servants.

4. Grant of leave fee equal to the fee last drawn immediately before proceeding on earned leave in case of Staff Artistes, who are on a scale of fee the maximum of which does not exceed Rs. 300 p.m.

5. Improvement of canteen facilities and the standard of sanitation in A.I.R. premises.

6. Fixation of the strength of the various categories of staff artistes at each AI.R-
station, and to fill the vacant posts on the recommendations of Selection Committees.]

TARIFF     COMMISSION'S    RECOMMENDATIONS
ON THE COST    STRUCTURE    OF SUGAR

243. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

f[   ] English translation.

